

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. SC07-1572

BAY COUNTY,
Appellants,

vs.

L. T. Case No.: 07-1771-CA
(Core)

TOWN OF CEDAR GROVE, and
CEDAR GROVE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,
Appellees.

BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING

This case is an appeal under Florida Rule Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i)
from a Final Judgment of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in
and for Bay County, Florida

SECOND AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

MARK G. LAWSON

Florida Bar No.: 773141

THERESA B. PROCTOR

Florida Bar No.: 810401

CHRISTOPHER B. ROE

Florida Bar No.: 536105

FREDERICK J. SPRINGER

Florida Bar No.: 982164

Bryant Miller Olive PA

101 North Monroe Street, Suite 900

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone No.: (850) 222-8611

Facsimile No.: (850) 222-8969

MICHAEL S. DAVIS

Florida Bar No.: 099204

Bryant Miller Olive PA

201 N. Franklin Street, Suite 2700

Tampa, Florida 33602

Telephone No.: (813) 273-6677

Facsimile No.: (813) 223-2705

TIMOTHY J. SLOAN

Florida Bar No.: 562882

Harmon & Sloan, P.A.

427 McKenzie Avenue

Panama City, Florida 32402

Telephone: (850) 769-2501

Facsimile: (850) 769-0824

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

I. There is No Statutory Requirement that the Resolutions Required by
the Redevelopment Act be Read Twice..... 13

II. Tax Increment Financing Under the Redevelopment Act is
Constitutional and Does Not Require a Referendum 15

A. The Referendum Requirement Is Only Applicable to Debt
Secured by the Full Faith and Credit of the Issuer 17

B. The Court’s Decision in Miami Beach Represents the Majority
Rule and Was Not an Error in Legal Thinking 22

C. The Plain Meaning of “Payable from Ad Valorem Taxation”
Must Be Consistent with the Court's Bright-Line Principle 28

D. Tax Increment Financing Under the Redevelopment Act Will
Not Impair the Budget Flexibility of Any Affected Taxing
Authority 33

E. The Court Should Limit Its Ruling in *Strand* to the Facts in
Strand..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Prof. Regulation</i> , 462 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	30
<i>Bragdon v. Abbot</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	30
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992)	13
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003)	13
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Auth. v. Bryne</i> , 618 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1980)	25
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	30
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	30
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Dep't of Nat. Resources</i> , 419 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	30
<i>Hankey v. Yarian</i> , 755 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2000)	29
<i>Kelson v. City of Pensacola</i> , 483 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	41, 45
<i>Klein v. City of New Smyrna Beach</i> , 152 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1963)	30
<i>Leon County v. State</i> , 165 So. 666 (Fla. 1936)	31
<i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1995)	28
<i>Murphy v. City of Port St. Lucie</i> , 666 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1995)	35
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>Panama City Beach Cmty. Redev. Agency v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002)	5, 13, 19
<i>Penn v. Florida Defense Finance & Accounting Service Center Authority</i> , 623 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1993)	46
<i>Poe v. Hillsborough County</i> , 695 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1997)	13
<i>Seese v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	29
<i>South Bend Public Transp. Corp. v. City of South Bend</i> , 428 N.E.2d 217 (Ind. 1981)	26
<i>State v. Brevard County</i> ,	

539 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1989)	35
<i>State v. City of Daytona Beach</i> ,	
431 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1983)	2, 35
<i>State v. City of Miami</i> ,	
152 So. 6 (Fla. 1933)	19
<i>State v. City of Orlando</i> ,	
576 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1991)	18
<i>State v. City of Panama City Beach</i> ,	
529 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	18, 19
<i>State v. Fla. Dev. Comm'n</i> ,	
143 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1962)	9
<i>State v. Halifax Hospital District</i> ,	
159 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1963)	33, 40, 42
<i>State v. Huggins</i> ,	
802 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2001)	30
<i>State v. J.P.</i> ,	
907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	47
<i>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</i> ,	
392 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 1980)	passim
<i>State v. Osceola County</i> ,	
752 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>Stewart v. Green</i> ,	
300 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1974)	27, 28
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> ,	
32 Fla. L. Weekly S550 (Fla. Sept. 6, 2007, revised Sept. 28, 2007).....	passim
<i>Tax Increment Fin. Comm'n of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Constr. Co.</i> ,	
781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1989)	26
<i>Taylor v. Lee County</i> ,	
498 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1986)	13
<i>Tribe v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> ,	
540 P.2d 499 (Utah 1975).....	23, 24
<i>Turner v. City of Clearwater</i> ,	
789 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Volusia County v. State</i> ,	
417 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1982)	passim
<i>Wilson v. Palm Beach County Housing Auth.</i> ,	
503 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 1987)	34
<i>Wolper v. City Council of the City of Charleston</i> ,	
336 S.E.2d 871 (S.C. 1985)	26

Statutes

Ch. 163, part III, Fla. Stat. (2000)	4
§ 163.357, Fla. Stat. (2001)	4
§ 75.01, Fla. Stat. (2006)	3
§ 75.07, Fla. Stat (2006)	9

§ 75.08, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	3
§ 125.66(2), Fla. Stat (2006).....	14
§ 163.335(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	44
§ 163.340(8), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	6
§ 163.346, Fla. Stat. (2006)	passim
§ 163.355, Fla. Stat. (2006)	14
§ 163.356, Fla. Stat. (2006)	14, 44
§ 163.357, Fla. Stat. (2006)	14, 44
§ 163.360, Fla. Stat. (2006)	7, 44
§ 163.360(4), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	6
§ 163.360(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2006)	7
§ 163.362, Fla. Stat. (2006)	44
§ 163.385, Fla. Stat. (2006)	15, 17
§ 163.387, Fla. Stat. (2006)	4, 14, 16
§ 163.387(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	45
§ 163.387(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat. (2006).....	7
§ 163.387(2), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	37, 44
§ 163.387(4), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	36, 44, 45
§ 163.387(5), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	45
§ 163.387(6), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	45
§ 166.041, Fla. Stat., (2006)	passim
§ 166.041(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	10, 14
Ch. 75, Fla. Stat. (2006)	10, 13
Ch. 77-391, Laws of Fla.	23
Ch. 163, part III, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	passim

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i).....	2
--	---

Other Authorities

1 M. David Gelfand, <i>State & Local Government Debt Financing</i> , § 2:06, at 9 (2000)	26
15 McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> , § 40:5 (July 2007).....	27
2006 Local Government Financial Handbook, September 2006 edition, Florida Legislative Committee on Intergovernmental Relations	34
Art. VII, § 12, Fla. Const., Commentary by Talbot “Sandy” D’Alemberte, 26A Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101 (1995)	32
<i>Bond Financing and the Referendum Requirement: Harmless Creative Financing or Assault on the Constitution?</i> , 20 Stetson L. Rev. 989 (1991).....	19
Clayton P. Gillette, <i>Direct Democracy and Debt</i> , 13 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 365 (2004)	20
<i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005 at B-7 available at</i> http://www.baycoclerk.com/~pdfs/finance/cafr/2005/FY05CAFR.pdf	38

Constitution Revision Comm’n 62, Last Select Committee Report on Amend. 74 & 142 (1966) 31, 32

Craig L. Johnson & Kenneth A. Kriz, *A Review of State Tax Increment Financing Laws*, in *Tax Increment Financing and Economic Development* 31, (Johnson & Man eds. 2001) 22

Fla. Dep’t of Cty. Affairs, *Using Tax Increment Financing for Community Revitalization* (1978)..... 23

Grover C. Herring & George J. Miller, *Florida Public Bond Financing – Comments on the Constitutional Aspects*, 21 U. Miami L. Rev. 1, 34 (1966) .. 32

Joseph W. Little, *The Historical Development of Constitutional Restraints on the Power of Florida Governmental Bodies to Borrow Money*, 20 Stetson L. Rev. 647, (1991) 18

Kenneth M. Myers, Constitutional Revision Subcommittee on Finance and Taxation, *Report to Government Research Council Re: Needed Constitutional Revisions 2* (1966). 38

Manning J. Dauer, et al., *Should Florida Adopt the Proposed 1968 Constitution? An Analysis* 32 (Public Admin. Clearing House, Univ. of Fla., 1968) 32

Tracy Nichols Eddy, *The Referendum Requirement: A Constitutional Limitation on Local Government Debt in Florida*, 38 U. Miami L. Rev. 677 (1984)..... 19

P. Michael Juby, *Tax Increment Financing in North Carolina: The Myth of the Countermajoritarian Difficulty*, 83 N.C. L. Rev. 1526, (2005) 22

Robert S. Amdursky & Clayton P. Gillette, *Municipal Debt Financing Law* 26 (1992) passim

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary 1870 (2d ed. 1975)..... 28

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const. (1968) 2

Art. VII, § 10, Fla. Const. (1968)..... 18

Art. VII, § 12, Fla. Const. (1968)..... passim
